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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 25. 1921. 

No. 21, A.] 	 [Published April 29, 1921. 

CHAPTER 161. 
AN ACT to create paragraph (e) of subsection (3) and to 

amend subsection (4) of section 12.09; to amend section .  12.27 
and to renumber said section to be paragraph (b) of sub-
section (4) of section 12.09 of the statutes, relating to filing 
statements of receipts and disbursements by candidates and 
committees. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in ..  Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (3) of 

section 12.09 to read: (12.09) (3) (e) In the event there are no 
receipts, disbursements or obligations, candidates and commit-
tees shall file statements at the usual time to that effect. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (4) of section 12.09 is amended to 
read: (12.09) (4) (a) Blanks for all statements required by this 
section shall be prepared by the secretary of state and copies 
thereof, together with either a copy of this chapter, or a copy of 
the election laws, shall be furnished * * * by the secretary 
of state and the county clerk in their respective filing districts to 
the secretary of every personal campaign committee and to the 
secretary of every party committee and to every candidate upon 
the filing of nomination papers, and to all other persons required 
by law to file such statements who may apply therefor. 

SECTION 3. Section 12.27 is renumbered to be paragraph 
(b) of subsection (4) of section 12.09 and is amended to read: 
(12.09) (4) (b) The secretary of state, county clerk or other 
filing officer with whom the expense account of any committee or 
candidate for public office is required by any law of this state to 
be filed, shall, at least * * * ten days before * * *an: 
election or primary notify such candidate or committee of the 
* * * dates fixed by law for filing said statements and shall 
inclose the necessary blanks. * * * He shall also notify such 
committee or candidate of * * * failure to comply with 
such law immediately upon the expiration of the time fixed by 
any law of this state for the filing of the same, and shall inclose 
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blank forms for the affidavit and order of court required under 
section 12.10 of the statutes. If the delinquent statement is not 
received 'within ten days from the last day allowed for filing under 
section 12.10, the filing officer shall notify the district attorney 
of the county where such candidate or secretary of committee 
resides of the fact of his failure to file, and said district attorney 
shall thereupon prosecute such candidate or secretary. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
licatiOn. 

Approved April 26, 1921. 

No. 41, A.] 	 [Published April 29, 1921. 

CHAPTER 162. 
AN ACT to amend section 113.10 of the statutes, relating to 

fees of officers attending circuit court upon order of the 
presiding judge. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 113.10 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 113.10 All judgments and orders made during a term 
may be reviewed by the court at any time within sixty days from 
service of notice of entry thereof. All other matters pending and 
undisposed of at the end of a term shall be continued by law, 
and may be considered and disposed of at the next or later term 
with the same effect as if disposed of at the term at which they 
were instituted; and every calendar case or proceeding undis-
posed of at the end of a term shall be placed by the clerk upon 
the calendar of the next term in accordance with its nature and 
date of issue without further notice of trial or notes of issue. 
Except when otherwise directed by the presiding judge and 
except as otherwise provided by law, no officer, other than the 
clerk, shall be paid for attending court or the judge when the 
court is not engaged in the trial of jury cases. Every officer at-
tending court upon the order of the presiding judge shall have the 
same powers and authority as the sheriff of the county, and shall 
be paid out of the county treasury upon the certificate of such 
judge * * * not to exceed four dollars per day. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 26, 1921. 


